FORM E

PROGRAM CONTRACT

JEWISH FEDERATION OF GREATER ANN ARBOR STUDENT EXCHANGE

Applicant and family: please read carefully and completely and sign this contract.

Full name of applicant:	
A	

Applicant and applicant's parent(s) or guardian(s) agree as follows:

- 1. The full cost for the Jewish Federation of Greater Ann Arbor's (JFGAA) 2024 Student Exchange, including round-trip travel from Detroit, room and board and transportation will be the cost of roundtrip airfare from Detroit to Tel Aviv. This does not include host gifts, pocket money, or personal expenses. The flight will be determined by the Jewish Federation staff and will consider the best schedule and price possible.
- 2. (a) Applicant will submit a completed and signed Medical History/Examination Form for a physical exam conducted after August 2023. We will disclose to our physician all matters within our knowledge concerning the applicant's health. This form, either the one provided with the application or provided by the physician's office, shall be submitted no later than **January 31**st, **2024.**
 - (b) The information provided in the Health Record Form to be submitted as part of this application package is, or when submitted will be, complete and accurate.
 - (c) We agree that JFGAA may refuse this application or discontinue the applicant's participation in the 2023-24 Student Exchange if the Federation determines that the Health Record Form is incomplete or inaccurate, or if, after such professional consultation as the Federation deems appropriate, Federation determines applicant is unfit to travel or remain a participant in the 2023-24 Student Exchange.
- 3. Applicant and family agree to host student/students from Moshav Nahalal during the Nahalal visit to Ann Arbor October 2024. We understand that these dates are tentative. Families will be informed of the specific dates at least three months before the delegation arrives. Exceptions to the family hosting obligation will be allowed only for significant family circumstances, and requests must be requested in writing to the Exchange Coordinator.
- 4. (a) Applicant will abide by all rules and regulations promulgated by the Federation (including those contained in the Code of Conduct which forms part of this application package) and will conduct him/herself in a manner consistent with prevailing moral and administrative disciplines and in accordance with all applicable laws, including the laws of the State of Israel. We acknowledge that rules may be changed or instituted verbally at any time and such verbal instructions have the same force and effect as written rules and regulations.
 - (b) Applicant will remain with the 2024 Student Exchange for its duration. Applicant will not leave the Student Exchange without the express written permission of the Exchange Coordinator. The applicant will be allowed to leave the 2024 Student Exchange only in the case of a medical emergency or special family situation. All special requests must be made in writing to the Exchange Coordinator.

- 5. If we violate any provision of this Contract, or if applicant violates any provision of the Code of Conduct, JFGAA may, in its sole discretion, terminate applicant's participation in the 2024 Student Exchange without liability and without any reimbursement of any fees paid by or on behalf of applicant.
- 6. (a) If applicant breaches this Contract, then, within 48 hours after the parent/guardian receives notification from JFGAA of the termination of applicant's participation, or sooner if the Program Coordinator determines it necessary, the parent/guardian will make appropriate arrangements, at their own cost and expense, to return applicant home.
 - (b) If the parent/guardian fails to make appropriate arrangements for applicant's return home as required above, then JFGAA may make such arrangements as it deems advisable, and the parent/guardian agrees to pay on demand the actual costs of such arrangements. JFGAA, in its sole discretion, reserves the right to determine if and when applicant's participation in the 2024 Student Exchange should be terminated.
 - (c) If the applicant is returned home as a result of breach of Contract or the Code of Conduct, we, the family, will forfeit all payments made by us or on our behalf and will bear all costs relating to such return. In addition, we agree to repay any subsidy provided applicant by JFGAA.
- 7. We understand that if we terminate applicant's participation in the 2024 Student Exchange without the written consent of JFGAA, there will be no refund of any portion of any fees paid.
- 8. If a duly licensed physician (in Israel) determines that applicant requires emergency medical, dental, or surgical treatment, we authorize, appoint, and empower Student Exchange staff of the JFGAA to act as our agent and consent to such treatment. We release and agree to indemnify and hold harmless JFGAA from any and all liability in any manner arising out of any such consent given.
- 9. We understand that JFGAA is not liable for any injuries or loss which applicant may sustain during the 2024 Student Exchange, other than such injuries or loss resulting from JFGAA's gross negligence or malicious acts. We also understand that JFGAA is not responsible for any injury or loss resulting from applicant's medical condition, although JFGAA will use its reasonable efforts to appropriately respond to any medical conditions properly disclosed to JFGAA in writing.
- 10. We agree that JFGAA may require the applicant to submit to drug testing. We further agree that if such tests indicate that applicant has ingested any illegal substance, or if applicant refuses to undergo such testing, JFGAA may immediately send applicant home using such airline transportation as JFGAA deems appropriate and parent/guardian shall promptly reimburse JFGAA for all transportation costs incurred.
- 11. This Contract, together with all the forms that make up the application package, constitutes the entire agreement between JFGAA and us. Such agreement may not be amended, terminated or discharged orally and is binding on and enforceable by JFGAA and us and our respective personal representatives, successors, and assigns.

Signature of Applicant:	Date:
Signature of Parent/Guardian:	Date: